Primary Education Commission indicates an average of 30% adequacy of classrooms 

in the Primary School. Similarly Taraba State Primary Education Board (2000) had its 

statistics on infrastructural facilities whereby the number of classrooms are two 

thousand, six hundred and forty seven (2,647) eight hundred and sixty five thousand, 

nine hundred and thirty three pupils (865,933) with six thousand, five hundred and 

seventy seven (6,577) qualified staff; indeed classrooms are inadequate in the state. 

It has been discovered that “there are schools without buildings as well as 

buildings without pupils” (NPEC, 1993 in Oyegegbu, 2001). It is therefore observed 

that in schools without building, pupils brought their makeshift chairs and benches

[...]

College of Education, Jalingo, College of Agriculture Jalingo and Taraba State 

Polytechnic, Wukari. The study also covered academic and Senior non-academic staff 

on ground and those who left between 2002 and 2006.   

3.3     Population  

The target population of the study was one thousand, five hundred and sixty 

eight (1,568) of the three tertiary institutions. It consisted of the entire academic staff 

numbering 601 and all senior non-academic staff of a total number of 967. The senior 

non-academic staff include all the Provosts/Rectors, Deputy Provosts/Deputy Rectors,

[...]

wrote that no fixed number and no fixed percentage is ideal, rather it is the 

circumstance of the study situation that determines what percentage of the population 

should be studied in this case the percentage used for this study was 30%. Therefore, 

since, this study has a target population of one thousand, five hundred and sixty eight 

(1,568) academic and senior non-academic staff, thirty percent (30%) was used to 

draw the sample size, and this brought sample size to be 470 respondents. 

Table 2 below showed the thirty percent (30%) sample size drawn from the target 

population of academic and senior non-academic staff of each of the tertiary

[...]

HND holders, 8 postgraduate, diploma in education holders and 5 B.Sc and B.A in different 

fields representing nineteen percent (19 %). The data collected agrees with the situation on 

ground concerning academic staff qualification by respondents under section A of the 

research questionnaire. The result showed that out of one hundred and seventy eight (178) 

respondents that were academic staff, twenty nine (29) were HND holders which represents 

16.3 percent. This recruited category of academic staff do not meet the stipulated National 

Policy on Education (F.G.N., 2004) staff qualification requirements.